

COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO
101 W. Colfax Avenue, Suite 800
Denver, CO 80202

District Court, Arapahoe County, Colorado

The Honorable Charles M. Pratt
Case No. 2012CV17

MARGARITA MADRIGAL, individually and as next friend of the minor children, M.M., R.M.M., and J.M.
Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

JUAN GUZMAN, in his Official Capacity as Records Clerk for the City of Aurora, and the CITY OF AURORA,
Defendants/Appellees

▲COURT USE ONLY▲

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants
Name: Kenneth A. Padilla
Firm Name: Padilla & Padilla, PLLC
Address: 1753 Lafayette Street
Denver, CO 80218
Phone Number: (303) 832-7145
FAX Number: (303) 832-7147

E-mail: Padillaesq@aol.com
Atty. Reg. #: 5632

Case Number:
12CA2551

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, & OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Statement of the Facts.....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN DISCHARGING THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND DISMISSING MADRIGAL’S CCJRA COMPLAINT.....	12
1. Standard of Review.....	12
2. The Records Custodian Abused his Discretion in Refusing to Release the Records Requested.....	13
B. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT IMPOSING MONETARY SANCTIONS AGAINST THE RECORDS CUSTODIAN AND THE CITY OF AURORA FOR FAILING TO RESPOND TO PLAINTIFFS’ CCJRA REQUESTS, INCLUDING ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COSTS.....	33
V. CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (U.S. 1990).....	30,31
<i>Charnes v. Robinson</i> , 772 P.2d 62, 68 (Colo. 1989).....	36
<i>Clark v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 117 P.3d 26 (Colo. App. 2004).....	26
<i>DeLong v. Trujillo</i> , 25 P.3d 1194 (Colo. 2001).....	26
<i>Granbery v. District Court of Denver</i> , 187 Colo. 316, 531 P.2d 390 (Colo. 1975).....	31, 32
<i>Harris v. Denver Post Corp.</i> , 123 P.3d 1166 (Colo. 2005).....	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Hawk Eye v. Jackson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994).....	24
<i>Hoffmann-Pugh v. Keenan</i> , 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. Colo. 2003)...	30, 31
<i>Huspeni v. El Paso County Sheriff's Dep't (In re Freedom Colo. Info., Inc.)</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008).....	12, 15, 16, 17, 26, 27, 37
.....	
<i>Kuhn v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 817 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1991).....	26
<i>People v. Bushu</i> , 876 P.2d 106 (Colo. App. 1994).....	15
<i>People v. Rickard</i> , 761 P.2d 188 (Colo. 1988).....	30
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 181 P.3d 1143 (Colo. 2008) reh'g denied (Apr. 28, 2008).....	12
<i>Romero v. City of Fountain</i> , 2011 Colo. App. LEXIS 732 (Colo. Ct. App. May 12, 2011).....	24, 25

<i>Ross v. Fire & Police Pension Ass'n</i> , 713 P.2d 1304 (Colo. 1986).....	27, 36
<i>Seattle Times v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20, 81 L. Ed. 2d 17 104 S. Ct. 2199 (1984).....	30
<i>Skibo v. City of New York</i> , 109 F.R.D. 58 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	25
<i>Spahmer v. Gullette</i> , 113 P.3d 158 (Colo. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Interstate Dress Carriers, Inc.</i> , 280 F.2d 52 (1960)	32
<i>Van Sickle v. Boyes</i> , 797 P.2d 1267 (Colo. 1990).....	27
<i>Welsh v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 887 F. Supp. 1293 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	24
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities:</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Colo.R.Crim.P. 6.2.....	29, 30
C.R.C.P. 12.....	9
C.R.S. §§16-2.5-101.....	14
C.R.S. §§16-2.5-102.....	14
C.R.S. § 24-72-200.1.....	7
C.R.S. § 24-72-301.....	2, 7, 10
C.R.S. § 24-72-302.....	14
C.R.S. § 24-72-304.....	14, 16
C.R.S. § 24-72-305.....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 16, 34, 35, 37
C.R.S. § 24-72-308.....	16
